FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 2 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ALAN LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 82,256

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PA</u>	GE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO GIVE AN INSTRUCTION DEFINING REASONABLE DOUBT DEPRIVED LAWRENCE OF A RELIABLE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	16
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF A COLLATERAL CRIME DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.	23
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO READ THE TESTIMONY GIVEN BY SONYA GARDNER AT LAWRENCE'S PRIOR TRIAL WHERE THE STATE DID NOT DEMONSTRATE HER UNAVAILABILITY.	26
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A KOON INQUIRY TO DETERMINE WHETHER LAWRENCE'S WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE WAS KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY,	32

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL WHERE DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT THE PROSECUTOR EXHORTED THE JURY TO SENTENCE LAWRENCE TO DEATH BY EQUATING THE JURY'S SENTENCING TASK TO GOD'S JUDGMENT OF THE WICKED.	40
ISSUE VI	
THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.	45
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD IN REJECTING AS A NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE LAWRENCE'S COCAINE USE THE NIGHT OF THE MURDER.	50
ISSUE VIII	
SECTION 921.141(7), FLORIDA STATUTES, WHICH PERMITS INTRODUCTION OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IN A CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING, IS	
the contract of the contract o	55
CONCLUSON	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Anderson v. State, 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 114 L.Ed.2d 83 (1991)	33,34,35
Arango v. State, 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla.), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1140, 102 S.Ct. 2973, 73 L.Ed.2d 1360 (1982)	21
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991)	17
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> . 489 U.S. 1087, 109 S.Ct. 1548, 103 L.Ed.2d 852 (1989)	21
Barrett v. State, 605 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	24
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	41
Blankenship v. Dugger, 521 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1988)	67
Bolender v. State, 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 2111, 77 L.Ed.2d 315 (1983)	60
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	68
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	35,38
Buckrem v. State, 355 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1978)	52
Burns v. State, 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	57,58
Bush v. State, 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031, 106 S.Ct. 1237, 89 L.Ed.2d 345 (1986)	40,41,42
Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328, 112 L.Ed.2d 339 (1990)	16,18,19
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	21,54
Caruso v. State, 645 So.2 d 389 (Fla. 1994)	52
Castor v. State, 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	19

<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 114, 126 L.Ed.2d 79	
(1993)	32,36
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1993)	46,54
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.ct. 321, 126 L.Ed.2d 267 (1993)	60,61
<u>D'Alemberte v. Anderson</u> , 349 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1977)	59
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 561 N.E.2d 487 (Ind. 1991)	61
<pre>Darden v. State, 329 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 917, 97 S.Ct. 308, 50 L.Ed.2d 282 (1976)</pre>	42
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 263, 130 L.Ed.2d 182 (1994)	32,33,37
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>Durocher v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S.Ct. 1660, 123 L.Ed.2d 279 (1993)	32,35,36
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	32,53
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	56
Espinosa v. Florida, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	49,59
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 U.S. 1380, 131 L.Ed.2d 234 (1995)	18,19
Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1045, 105 S.Ct. 2062, 85 L.Ed.2d 336 (1985)	46,47
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	34,35
Farr v. State, 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	54
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	52
Ferguson v. State. 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	54

<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259, 111 S.Ct. 2912, 115 L.Ed.2d 1075 (1991)	24
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	57,59
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	41,43
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	46,47
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759 (1980)	56,57
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	57
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert, denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071, 109 S.Ct. 1354, 103 L.Ed.2d 822 (1989)	68
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	32
Haven Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Kirian, 579 So. 2d 730 (1991)	65
<u>Henderson v. Kibbe</u> , 431 U.S. 145, 97 S.Ct. 1730, 52 L.Ed.2d 203 (1977)	19
<pre>Henry v. State, 586 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1991), revised on remand from the United States Supreme Court, 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992), cert. denied, 114 S.Ct. 699, 126 L.Ed.2d 665 (1994)</pre> 32	,33,36
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	46
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	32
<pre>Hitchcock v. State, 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990), cert. granted and judgment vacated on other grounds, 112 S.Ct. 3020, 120 L.Ed.2d 892 (1992)</pre>	26,29
<pre>Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 75 S.Ct. 127, 99 L.Ed.2d 150 (1954)</pre>	18
In Re: Clarification of Florida Rules of Practice and Procedure, 281 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1973)	65
Jackson v. State, 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	26

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	58,66
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.2d 1461 (1938)	34
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	41
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) 32	,36,37,38 39
Lamadline v. State, 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	20
Lawrence v. State, 614 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)	2,48
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	53
Locklin v. Pridgeon, 30 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1947)	58
McClain v. State, 411 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	26
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853 (1988)	59
Meade v. State, 431 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), review denied, 441 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1983)	42
Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423, 107 S.Ct. 2446, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 (1987)	67
Mines v. State, 390 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 916, 101 S.Ct. 1994, 68 L.Ed.2d 308 (1981)	53,54
Norris v. State, 429 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	52
<u>Palmieri v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	30
Pangburn v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. July 6, 1995)	20
<pre>Paramore v. State, 229 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1969), vacated in part on other grounds, 408 U.S. 935, 92 S.Ct. 2857, 33 L.Ed.2d 751 (1972)</pre>	42
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1088, 105 S.Ct. 1855, 85 L.Ed.2d 152 (1985)	46
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991)	55,58,68

<u>Pettit v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 113 S.Ct. 110, 121 L.Ed.2d 68 (1992)	32
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	57
<pre>Provence v. State, 337 So.2 d 783 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)</pre>	25
RJA v. Foster, 603 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1992)	65
Rhodes v. State, 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	46
Riley v. Wainwright, 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	20
Robinson v. State, 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	60
Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	19
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	46,47
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	32
<u>Socher v. Florida</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2114, 117 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	56
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers</u> , 490 U.S. 805, 109 S.Ct. 2207	61
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)	21
State v. DeGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	43,49
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	20,21
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	65
State v. Huertas, 553 N.E.2d 1058 (Ohio 1990)	61
State v. Smith, 240 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1970)	19
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S.Ct. 1130, 117 L.Ed.2d 367 (1992)	56
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993)	16,18,19

Taylor v. State, 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	58
Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla.), cert. denied, 114 S.Ct. 445, 126 L.Ed.2d 378 (1993)	26,31
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	63
<u>Trawick v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 476 U.S. 1143, 106 S.Ct. 2254, 90 L.Ed.2d 699 (1986)	25
<u>Turner v. Murray</u> , 476 U.S. 28, 106 S.Ct. 1683, 90 L.Ed.2d 27 (1986)	60
<u>Vela v. Estelle</u> , 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1983)	61
<u>Victor v. Nebraska</u> , 114 S.Ct. 1239, 127 L.Ed.2d 583 (1994)	18,21
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24, 109 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1981)	67
STATUTES	
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (1993)	23
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1993)	23
Section 90.804, Florida Statutes	26,29
Section 90.804(1), Florida Statutes (1993)	26
Section 90.804(1)(e), Florida Statutes	27
Section 90.804(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1993)	26
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	55
Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes (1993)	24
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes	56
Continu 041 141/7) Florida Statutes (1992)	15.55

CONSTITUTIONS

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	60
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 14,	22,23,54,63 64,65
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	23
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	14,22,23,54 63,64,65
Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution	65
Article V, Section 2, Florida Constitution	65
Article I, Section 9, United States Constitution	67
Article I, Section 10, United States Constitution	ı 67
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	23,64
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	23,64
Eight Amendment, United States Constitution	56,59,64
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	23,64
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , Section 401.1 (1994 Edition)	23
Ehrhardt Florida Evidence Section 804 1	29
